## **CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS**

## **RESOLUTION No. 870**

## A RESOLUTION DIRECTING STAFF TO PROVIDE AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE TO INCLUDE A SECTION ON FILLING THE VACANCY OF MAYOR, ESTABLISHING A CHAPTER ON PARKING REGULATIONS, AND CLARIFYING NUISANCE ENFORCEMENT.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Osawatomie was incorporated in 1890 and over the course of the last 130 years the Code of Ordinances for the City has expanded, contracted and evolved; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Osawatomie Administration Department undertakes the review of various chapters of the City's Code book on a regular basis; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Osawatomie wants to ensure we have a complete and actionable Code of Ordinances;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie:

**Section 1.** The Governing Body hereby directs City Staff to prepare the appropriate Ordinance to amend the City Codes to include a section on filling for the vacancy of Mayor, establishing a chapter on parking regulations, and clarifying nuisance enforcement.

**PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE** on this 24th day of June, 2021.

L. Mark Govea, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk